laws where applicable, we believe, based on information furnished to us, that each of the selling stockholders named in this table has sole
voting and investment power with respect to the shares indicated as beneficially owned.

9

Table of Contents

We have assumed that all shares of common stock reflected in the table as being offered in the offering covered by this prospectus will be
sold from time to time in this offering. We cannot provide an estimate as to the number of shares of common stock that will be held by the
selling stockholders upon termination of the offering covered by this prospectus because the selling stockholders may offer some, all or
none of their shares of common stock being offered in the offering.

Selling Stockholder (1)

Broker-
Dealer

or
Broker-
Dealer

Affiliate
Footnote,

if any

Shares of
Common

Stock
Beneficially

Owned
Before this

Offering

Percentage
of Common

Stock
Beneficially

Owned
Before this
Offering (2)

Shares of
Common

Stock Being
Offered in

this Offering

Shares of
Common

Stock
Beneficially

Owned
Upon

Completion
of this

Offering (3)

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Beneficially
Owned Upon

Completion of
this

Offering (2)(3)
1798 Fundamental Equities Master

Fund Ltd.   (4)   2,294,042   5.3%   794,042   1,500,000   3.5%
Biotechnology Value Fund, L.P.   (5)   3,419,200   7.4%   3,419,200   —   *
Biotechnology Value Fund II, L.P.   (6)   2,241,600   4.9%   2,241,600   —   *
Biotechnology Value Trading Fund OS,

L.P.   (7)   670,400   1.5%   670,400   —   *
CVI Investments Inc.   (8)   794,042   1.8%   794,042   —   *
DAFNA Lifescience LP   (9)   214,392   *   214,392   —   *
DAFNA Lifescience Select LP   (10)   142,928   *   142,928   —   *
Investment 10, L.L.C.   (11)   552,000   1.3%   552,000   —   *
Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC   (12)   357,320   *   357,320   —   *
MSI BVF SPV, L.L.C.   (13)   1,057,600   2.4%   1,057,600   —   *
Sabby Healthcare Master Fund, Ltd.   (14)   1,715,247   3.9%   1,588,088   127,159   *
Sabby Volatility Master Fund, Ltd.   (15)   794,045   1.8%   794,045   —   *
Tekla Life Science Investors   (16)   864,923   2.0%   95,285   769,638   1.8%
Tekla Healthcare Investors   (17)   1,989,325   4.6%   219,157   1,770,168   4.1%
Tekla Healthcare Opportunities Fund   (18)   1,470,370   3.4%   161,985   1,308,385   3.0%

* Less than 1%.
§ The selling stockholder is a broker-dealer or an affiliate of a broker-dealer.
(1) All information regarding investors in the 2016 PIPE is provided as of July 22, 2016.
(2) Percentage ownership is based on a denominator equal to the sum of (i) 43,058,827 shares of our common stock outstanding as of July

22, 2016, and (ii) the number of shares of common stock issuable upon exercise or conversion of convertible securities beneficially
owned by the applicable selling stockholder.

(3) Assumes that all shares of common stock being registered under the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part are
sold in this offering, and that none of the selling stockholders acquire additional shares of our common stock after the date of this
prospectus and prior to completion of this offering.